outside Dar es Salaam, the Government focus is on Dar es Salaam as when the disaster hit, even a small accident 
like building collapse could have larger magnitudes and multiplying effects to other areas. 

2.3 Participants 

Convenient sampling technique was used to sample 105 (One hundred five) respondents to participate in the survey 
in this study. This sampling technique was used due to its merit over the others as it is non probability and 
respondents were selected and contacted bas on their availability and conveniences (Creswell and Creswell, 2018).